GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS

RAJYA SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 260
ANSWERED ON 19.03.2021

DEVELOPMENT OF RAILWAY STATIONS UNDER PPP MODEL
%260. SHRI SAMBHAJI CHHATRAPATL
Will the Minister of RAILWAY'S be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government has initiated a programme to develop railway stations on PPP model and that the work on a few railway stations is already in progress;

(b) if so, the details thereof, including the time for completion of each such work;

(¢) the additional railway stations in the country identified for modernization in the next phase through PPP model; and

(d) the net benefits that would accrue to the Railways through modernization of railway stations under PPP model and whether some development charges would be levied on the passengers?

ANSWER
MINISTER OF RAILWAYS, COMMERCE & INDUSTRY AND
CONSUMER AFFAIRS, FOOD & PUBLIC DISTRIBUTION

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)

(a) to (d): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

kK ok

# Q. No. 260 and Q. No. 268 were taken up together.
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF STARRED QUESTION
NO. 260 BY SHRI SAMBHAIJI CHHATRAPATI ANSWERED IN RAJYA SABHA ON
19.03.2021 REGARDING DEVELOPMENT OF RAILWAY STATIONS UNDER PPP
MODEL

(a) & (b): Yes, Sir. Ministry of Railways endeavors to redevelop railway stations through private sector participation under Public Private Partnership mode (PPP).

Works of redevelopment of Habibganj is at advanced stage. Works for redevelopment of Gomti Nagar station are under process. Request for Qualification (RFQ) have been finalized for 08 stations viz., Nagpur, Amritsar, Sabarmati, Gwalior, Puducherry, Tirupati, Nellore and Dehradun. RFQ have been invited for 03 stations viz., New Delhi, Chattrapati Shivaji Maharaj Terminus and Ernakulum. Contracts have been awarded for redevelopment of Safdarjung and Ajni (Nagpur) stations.

Station redevelopment program is first of its kind and complex in nature and requires detailed techno-financial feasibility studies and involves multiple stakeholders consultations including pre-bid conferences. Various statutory clearances from Urban/local bodies are also required.

Therefore, no time-frame can be indicated at this stage.

(¢) & (d): A Group of Secretaries (GoS) was constituted by Ministry of Railways for redevelopment of 30 railway stations on PPP mode. The GoS has inter-alia suggested the levy of user fee for redevelopment of stations. Stations have been entrusted to Rail Land Development Authority (RLDA) and Indian Railway Stations Development Corporation
(IRSDC) for conducting techno-economic feasibility studies. Based on the outcome of such studies, stations are taken up for redevelopment in phases.

A redeveloped station envisages to provide improved/enhanced facilities at stations which include congestion free non-conflicting entry/exit to the station premises, segregation of arrival/departure of passengers, adequate concourse area without overcrowding, integration of both sides of the city, integration with other modes of transport systems e.g. Bus, Metro, etc., user friendly international signage, well illuminated circulating area and sufficient provision for drop off, pick up & parking etc.
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